503515609 10/08/2015 PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3562235

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT		
CONVEYING PARTY	ΟΑΤΑ			
		Name	Execution Date	
BERNT TH WALTHER			04/18/2011	
MIRUSHE MIFTARI			04/18/2011	
RECEIVING PARTY D	ΑΤΑ			
Name:	LEUKOLI	LEUKOLECT AS		
Street Address:	C. SUND	C. SUNDTS GATE 51		
City:	BERGEN	BERGEN		
State/Country:	NORWAY	NORWAY		
Postal Code:	5004	5004		
Property Type	10	2126225	-	
Application Number:	13	3126225		
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: Correspondence will a	DATA (2 be sent to the f provided; 20 will : W 10 Si	3126225 202)721-8250 he e-mail address first; if that is un if that is unsuccessful, it will be se 027218200 Ip@wenderoth.com /ENDEROTH, LIND & PONACK, L.L. 030 15TH ST NW UITE 400E /ASHINGTON, D.C. 20005	nt via US Mail.	
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: Correspondence will a using a fax number, it Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	DATA (2 be sent to t f provided; 20 wl 20 wl 20 wl 20 wl 20 Wl 30 Wl ML 30 WL 30 WL 30 WL (ML 20 WL 30((ML 30 WL 30 WL 30 WL 30 WL 30 WL 30 WL 30 WL 30 WL 30 WL 30 ML 3	202)721-8250 he e-mail address first; if that is un if that is unsuccessful, it will be se 027218200 Ip@wenderoth.com VENDEROTH, LIND & PONACK, L.L. 030 15TH ST NW UITE 400E	nt via US Mail.	
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: Correspondence will i using a fax number, if Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET N	DATA (2 be sent to ta f provided; a 20 wi vi 20 wi v wi 20 wi v v v v v v v v v v v v v v v v v v	202)721-8250 he e-mail address first; if that is un- if that is unsuccessful, it will be ser 027218200 Ip@wenderoth.com /ENDEROTH, LIND & PONACK, L.L. 030 15TH ST NW UITE 400E /ASHINGTON, D.C. 20005	nt via US Mail.	
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will a</i> <i>using a fax number, it</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	DATA (2 be sent to ta f provided; a 20 wi vi 20 wi v wi 20 wi v v v v v v v v v v v v v v v v v v	202)721-8250 he e-mail address first; if that is un- if that is unsuccessful, it will be se 027218200 lp@wenderoth.com /ENDEROTH, LIND & PONACK, L.L. 030 15TH ST NW UITE 400E /ASHINGTON, D.C. 20005 2015-58126	nt via US Mail.	
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: Correspondence will i using a fax number, if Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET N NAME OF SUBMITTER	DATA (2 be sent to ta f provided; a 20 wi vi 20 wi v wi 20 wi v v v v v v v v v v v v v v v v v v	202)721-8250 he e-mail address first; if that is un- if that is unsuccessful, it will be se 027218200 lp@wenderoth.com /ENDEROTH, LIND & PONACK, L.L. 030 15TH ST NW UITE 400E /ASHINGTON, D.C. 20005 2015-58126 DEVON DAVIS	nt via US Mail.	

source=Assignment#page3.tif

ASSIGNMENT

THIS ASSIGNMENT is effective the 18th day of April 2011 BETWEEN

- BERNT TH WALTHER, a Norwegian citizen of Box 2, Nesttun, N-5852 Bergen, Norway; and
- B) MIRUSHE MIFTARI, a Kosovian citizen of Hillerenveien 11, N- 5174 Mathopen, Bergen, Norway;

("the Inventors")

 AZYME RESEARCH IS, a Norwegian Company of PO Box 2482 Solheimsvik, N-5824, Bergen, Norway;

("the Assignor")

AND

D) LEUKOLECT AS, a Norwegian Company of C. Sundts gate 51, 5004 Bergen, Norway

("the Assignee")

1. RECITALS

1.1 The Inventors are the inventors in respect of the subject matter of United Kingdom Patent Application No. 0819883.0 ("the UK Application") and International Patent Application No. PCT/GB2009/02569 ("the International Application"), that subject matter being referred to as "the Invention".

1.2 The UK Application was erroneously filed in the name of Azyme Research AS, but the application details were corrected to recite the Inventors as sole applicants. The International Application was filed in the name of the Inventors as sole applicants.

1.3 Rights in the UK Application and International Application have been transferred from the Inventors to Azyme Research IS.

1.4 The Inventors have agreed that all remaining rights, title and interest as the Inventors may have in and to the Invention and in and to the UK and International Applications should be assigned to the Assignee as of the effective date written above.

1.5 The Assignor has agreed that all rights, title and interest as the Assignor may have in and to the Invention and in and to the UK and International Applications should be assigned to the Assignee as of the effective date written above.

2. RIGHTS ASSIGNED

2.1 IN CONSIDERATION OF the sum of £1 (One UK Pound Sterling) the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the INVENTORS HEREBY ASSIGN to the Assignee all rights title and interest in and to the Invention and in and to the UK and International Applications.

2.2 IN CONSIDERATION OF the sum of £1 (One UK Pound Sterling) the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the ASSIGNOR HEREBY ASSIGNS to the Assignee all rights title and interest in and to the Invention and in and to the UK and International Applications.

2.3 The rights assigned to the Assignce extends to international, national and regional phase applications, national and regional patents, petty patents, utility models, continuation, continuation,

p.1 (3)

PATENT REEL: 036758 FRAME: 0936 in-part or divisional applications, patents of addition or any other intellectual property rights, title and interest arising from the rights, title and interest in the UK and International Applications and Inventions which are assigned herein.

The rights assigned include the right for any application for a patent or other intellectual 2.4 property referred to in paragraph 2.3 to claim priority of the UK application.

In respect of the United States of America and any other countries that the Assignee may designate, any further applications for patents or other intellectual property rights may be filed in the name of the Inventors who shall hold all such rights in trust for the Assignee pending recordal of the assignment of such rights to the Assignee.

The rights assigned to the Assignee include the right to sue for damages and other remedies in respect of any infringements of patent rights or provisional protection rights which may have occurred prior to the date of this assignment.

OBLIGATIONS 3.

The Inventors and Assignor agree that at the request of the Assignee they will promptly execute any further documents and perform any further acts as may reasonably be required by the Assignee in order to enable the Assignee or such other party as may be nominated by the Assignee to apply for and procure and enjoy the full and exclusive benefit of the rights, title and interest assigned herein, including the signing of official forms and confirmatory or further assignments. The Assignee will reimburse reasonable expenses incurred in complying with these obligations.

Under the provisions of paragraph 3.1, the Inventors expressly agree to execute any application forms, inventor's declarations, oaths, powers of attorney, assignments or other documents to enable patent applications to be filed in respect of the United States of America in the names of the Inventors and for the Assignee to be recorded as the assignee in respect of such patent applications.

The Inventors and Assignor hereby grant the Assignee power of attorney to execute all documents which should be executed by the Inventors or Assignor in accordance with paragraphs 3.1 and 3.2, in the event that through incapacity or otherwise such documents are not executed by the Inventors or Assignee.

The Inventors and Assignor hereby agree that they will not publish or disclose or assist or procure others so to do any particulars of the Invention without the consent of the Assignee.

EXECUTED BY:

The inventors:

BERNI

MIRUSHE MIFTARI

L. M. Selock Witness:

Witness:

p.2(3)

PATENT REEL: 036758 FRAME: 0937 The Assignor:

AZYME RESEARCH IS

Feart Walture By: Title: <u>CHAIR PERSON</u>

Witness: Randi Mr. Salvik

The Assignee:

LEUKOLECT AS

By: Law M. Bull Cc_ Title: _____

Witness: Randi U. Salvik

p.3 (3).

RECORDED: 10/08/2015